

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

Application / File No.: 0060-23-DVP-END

To: Ron Mandair

Viewmount Enterprise Ltd. Blue Gold Homes Ltd.

Addresses: 2208, 2212, 2216, 2220, 2224, 2228, 2232, 2236, 2240 Heitman Street, Enderby BC

2000, 2004, 2007, 2011, 2015, 2019, 2023, 2027, 2031 Viewmount Court, Enderby BC

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued in accordance with the provisions of Section 498 of the Local Government Act and subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City of Enderby applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands within the City of Enderby described below, and any and all buildings, structures, and other development thereon:

Legal Descriptions:

LOT 10 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 11 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 12 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 13 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 14 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 15 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 16 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 17 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 18 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 19 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 20 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 21 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 22 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 23 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 24 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 25 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 26 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

LOT 27 DISTRICT LOT 226 KAMLOOPS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN EPP125705

PIDs:

031-891-420

031-891-438

031-891-446

031-891-454

031-891-462

031-891-471

031-891-489

031-891-497

031-891-501

031-891-519

031-891-527

031-891-535

031-891-543

031-891-551

031-891-560

031-891-578

031-891-586

031-891-594

Civic Addresses:

2208, 2212, 2216, 2220, 2224, 2228, 2232, 2236, 2240 Heitman Street, Enderby BC 2000, 2004, 2007, 2011, 2015, 2019, 2023, 2027, 2031 Viewmount Court, Enderby BC

- 3. City of Enderby Zoning Bylaw No. 1550, 2014 is hereby supplemented or varied as follows:
 - 603.10.b.i by reducing the minimum front yard setback area for single-family dwellings from 8 m (26.25 feet) to 6 m (19.68 feet); and
 - 603.10.d.i by reducing the minimum rear yard setback area for single-family dwellings from 8 m (26.25 feet) to 6 m (19.68 feet).
- 4. City of Enderby Subdivision Servicing and Development Bylaw No. 1278, 2000 is hereby supplemented or varied as follows: **N/A**
- 5. Requirements, conditions or standards applicable to Section 491 of the Local Government Act: **N/A**
- 6. As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permittee and be paid to the Permittee if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Permittee fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City of Enderby may use the security to carry out the work by its servants, agents, or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the Permittee, or should the Permittee carry out the development permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Permittee. There is filed accordingly:
 - a. a Bearer Bond in the amount of \$ N/A; or
 - a Performance Bond in a form acceptable to the City of Enderby in the amount of \$ N/A; or
 - c. an Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of \$ N/A; or
 - d. a certified cheque in the amount of \$ N/A.
- 7. The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit which shall form a part hereof.
- 8. If the Permittee does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two (2) years of the date of issuance of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

9.	This Permit is	not a Building Permit.	
AUTHOR	IZING RESOLU	TION PASSED BY COUNCIL THE	DAY OF , 2023.
SSUED .	THIS DAY OF	, 2023.	
Corporate	e Officer		

NOTICE OF PERMIT:

Issued	
Amended	
Cancelled	

Filed with the Land Title Office this $\,$ day of $\,$, 2023.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ENDERBY

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION SUBJECT PROPERTY MAP

File: 0060-23-DVP-END (Mandair)

Owners: Viewmount Enterprise Ltd., Blue Gold Homes Ltd.

Applicant: Ron Mandair

Location: 2208, 2212, 2216, 2220, 2224, 2228, 2232, 2236, 2240 Heitman Street, Enderby BC

2000, 2004, 2007, 2011, 2015, 2019, 2023, 2027, 2031 Viewmount Court, Enderby BC



